Investment opinion & risks

Base-case scenario: catalysts

1) 2025F rubber prices: USD1,600-1,700/ton

2) 3,444 ha of rubber land converted in 2025-2028

Bull-case scenario: upside risk

1) 2025F rubber prices: USD1,600-1,700/ton

2) 3,444 ha of rubber land converted in 2025-2030

Bear-case scenario: downside risk

1) 2025F rubber prices: USD1,500/ton

2) 2,296 ha of rubber land converted in 2025-2030

   Bull-case scenario

VND38,800

   Base-case scenario (target price)

VND36,200

   Current price

VND29,900

   Bear-base scenario

VND26,000

78%

3%

10%

3%

6%
Natural rubber

Industrial rubber

Wood

Industrial park

Others

3

  Business performance

Table 1. GVR – 1Q2025 financial results

(VNDbn) 1Q2024 1Q2025 +/-%YoY 2023 2024 +/-%YoY Notes

Revenue 4,585 5,677 24% 22,138 26,254 19% Completed 18% of 2025 consolidated revenue target

(VND31,044 billion).

- Rubber latex  3,390 4,316 27% 16,789 20,362 21% GVR’s average rubber selling price reached VND52

million/ton in 1H2025, up 23% from 2024’s average of

VND43 million/ton.

- Rubber-based products 134 175 30% 464 804 73%

- Wood processing 540 555 3% 2,363 2,745 16%

- Industrial park leasing  142 251 76% 814 735 -10% In 2024, GVR handed over 62 ha of industrial land,

recognized over 50 years through amortization.

In 1Q2025, GVR recognized one-time revenue from

land handover at Nam Tan Uyen 3 Industrial Park (GVR

holds a 53% stake).

- Others  373 375 0% 1,709 1,608 -6%

Gross profit 1,076 1,637 52% 4,963 6,908 39%

Gross profit margin (GPM) 23% 29% +5pp 22% 26% +4pp Gross margin improved, driven by the sharp increase in

average rubber selling prices YoY. GVR estimates the

average selling price (ASP) reached VND52 million/ton

in 1H2025, up 23% from VND43 million/ton in 2024.

Financial income 227 237 4% 1,115 1,065 -4%

Financial expenses 111 84 -24% 1,115 1,065 -4% Interest expenses declined thanks to a reduction in

long-term debt. As of end-1Q2025, long-term

borrowings fell to VND2,605 billion (–25% YoY).

Shared profits from associates (6) 11 -267% (208) 161 178%

SG&A 477 515 8% 2,456 2,694 10%

Operating income/loss 709 1,286 81% 2,796 5,001 79%

Other income 70 278 298% 1,318 915 -31% Rubber tree liquidation income reached VND313 billion

(+3.6x YoY).

Profit before tax (PBT) 778 1,564 101% 4,114 5,916 44%

Net profit after tax (NPAT) 650 1,356 109% 3,373 5,103 51% Completed 27% of 2025 net profit target (VND4,974

billion).

NPAT-MI 476 1,185 149% 2,623 4,213 61%

NPAT margin 10% 21% +10pp 12% 16% +4pp

Source: Vietnam Rubber Group, KB Securities Vietnam

Fig 2. GVR – Revenue, NPAT & growth (VNDbn, %YoY)  Fig 3. GVR – Rubber latex revenue, sales volume (VNDbn,

tons)

Source: Vietnam Rubber Group, KB Securities Vietnam  Source: Vietnam Rubber Group, KB Securities Vietnam

-40%

-20%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

120%

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

30,000

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 1Q2025

(VND bn)

Revenue NPAT NPAT Growth

0

100,000

200,000

300,000

400,000

500,000

600,000

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Rubber latex revenue (LHS) Sales volume (RHS)